City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0693
Legistar File ID
11/19/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Chris Brown 10/25/2019 ENGINEERING (621)

Submitted By Submitted Date Division / Department
Action Recommendation:

Approval of Flood Insurance Rate Map Revisions based on studies provided by a proposed project located near W
15th Street and S Razorback Road (West Branch) in accordance with Chapter 168, Flood Damage Prevention, of the
Unified Development Code

Budget Impact:

Account Number Fund
Project Number Project Title
Budgeted Item?  Yes Current Budget S 0.00
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance
Does item have a cost? No Item Cost
Budget Adjustment Attached? NA Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

V20180321
Purchase Order Number: Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Change Order Number: Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



CITY OF

' FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO
ARKANSAS

MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2018
TO: Mayor and City Council

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Garner Stoll, Development Services Director
Chris Brown, City Engineer

FROM: Alan Pugh, Staff Engineer
DATE: October 16, 2019

SUBJECT:  Approval of Flood Insurance Rate Map Revisions based on studies provided by a
proposed project located near W 15" Street and S Razorback Road (West
Branch) in accordance with Chapter 168, Flood Damage Prevention, of the
Unified Development Code.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Flood Insurance Rate Map Revisions based on studies provided by a proposed
project located near W 15" Street and S Razorback Road (West Branch) in accordance with
Chapter 168, Flood Damage Prevention, of the Unified Development Code.

BACKGROUND:

Chapter 168, Flood Damage Prevention, of the Unified Development Code (UDC) regulates
development within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). This regulation includes several
provisions that limit the development in areas designated as Zone A due to the approximate
nature of the flood zone. With the Zone A areas there is no detailed engineering study to
determine the location of the floodway, and the floodplain is simply approximated using several
different techniques by FEMA.

Chapter 168 does, however, allow for the applicant to perform a detailed flood study and
provide that with the application process for review. If the City is in agreement, the ordinance
also allows for this study to be adopted and treated as the regulatory SFHA within the area of
concern. Inthese areas, this newly adopted floodplain based on a more detailed analysis is
then treated as a Zone AE, base flood elevation determined. Specifically, this provision is found
within Section 168.10, item (f) as noted below:

(f) In all areas designated as a Zone A on the FIRM where a detailed study has not been
completed to specify the floodway and base flood elevations, no building or fill shall be located
within a distance of two and one-half (242) times the width of the stream measured from the top
of the bank to the top of bank, or 25 feet on each side, whichever is greater.

(i) Provided, the applicant may choose if not required by other provisions of this chapter, to
provide a detailed hydrologic and hydraulic study which delineates the floodway, one hundred

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



(100) year floodplain boundary, and base flood elevations. At such time a study is provided and
adopted by ordinance, the applicant shall meet all requirements for areas designated with
floodway, one hundred (100) year floodplain, and base flood elevations.

DISCUSSION:

The proposed detailed study provides additional technical information in determining the extent
of the floodplain and floodway as required by the ordinance. While it has not been through the
official FEMA review, it does represent the best available information to the community at this
time and can be adopted as noted in Chapter 168 of the UDC. At such time that a revised FIRM
from FEMA is adopted it would supersede the attached exhibits when they are adopted by the
City.

With the referenced section of stream, the applicant has chosen to provide a detailed study at
their expense in accordance with Chapter 168. This would allow them to utilize the more
detailed information in the same way that others developing near already studied streams can
utilize the requirements of the AE zone outlined in Chapter 168. As noted in Chapter 168,
before this can be recognized it must be adopted by ordinance before the applicant can be
issued a floodplain development permit and proceed with the proposed project. Given that, staff
has worked with the applicant and reviewed the proposed flood study with exhibits.

The applicant will also provide evidence that they have notified any impacted property owners
upstream or downstream of the proposed development. Those owners will be given the
opportunity to voice their opinions on the proposed change by contacted staff or attending the
public hearing.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
There is no budgetary impact except for the staff time spent in review of the proposed project
and development of the ordinance information.

Attachments:
Proposed Flood Map Exhibits



McCLELLAND
ENGINEERS, INC.

MICE:

CONSULTING

PH: (479) 443-2377

1810 N COLLEGE AVE
HTTPWWW.MCE.US.COM

FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS 72703

PRELIMINARY

CONSTRUCTION

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE

7 Sy OF EFFECTIVEDETAILES S

1255 S RAZORBACK ROAD
FAYETTEVILLE, AR

BAUM WALKER STADIUM
BASEBALL PERFORMANCE CENTER

A ( | \ { { X o

/ e,

Ei

s
-
)
SR
-
L

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

DATE

il

REV

PLAN SCALE

(N FeeT) TOPOGRAPHIC
tinch = 4ot WORK MAP

[EXISTING LEGEND PROPOSED LEGEND
| e

P77 memeumsoronsonmam m LNITS OF REGULATORY FLOGDNAY oo o

Rewsion

EEFECTIE LI OF ZOUE AE (1% ANNUAL CHAGE STORY) [ [E— tonz019_|REVO
SoE R NIGER

As sHOWN | 192104

W12019119-2104 - BAUM STADIUM CLUBHOUSE - UOFA FAYETTEVILLE. ARICALCULATIONS AND REPORTSIFEMAIFINAL GEOHECRAS192104-FLOOD MAP.DWG

m EFFECTIVE LIMITS OF ZONE A 1



AutoCAD SHX Text
10' CONC SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
6' CONC SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
BAUM STADIUM

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC. ENTRANCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRASS AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL IN =1229.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL OUT =1229.80

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL OUT = 1221.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL IN = 1237.40

AutoCAD SHX Text
106' 42" CMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
289 L.F. 54" CMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
80 L.F. 54"


WOD'SN'IOW MMM/ ALLH uf @ o
1L82-€vY (6L¥) ‘Hd H E To 1
6 uv ‘ITIAILLITAVA % AR
B N e Bt t QYOY YOVauOoZYY S 5521 W z H m g5
‘ONI ‘SYFINIONT [EmEsereimsss H 5] Y3LIN3DO IONVINHOL4H3d 11va3sva % 4 1= -
ONILINSNOO o e WNIAY.LS ¥IXNTVYM NNVE NOILNOS30 ET I g 2 R
ONVITS 0 g snorsa = Lgssie

N
\\
<ZZXK
PLAN SCALE
(FeET)
"

PROPOSED LEGEND

S
oy

7

(401%

CONFUENCE WITH TOWN BRANCH CREEK

<
et

e

2
2

X

S
%
X

[EXISTING LEGEND

EZZ/I EFFECTIVE LIMITS OF REGULATOR)
EEE' EFFECTIVE LIMITS OF ZONE
m EFFECTIVE LIMITS OF ZONE A

661

<

¢Q.A.‘

N

youe.igisap

)
\

69/

\ 1% STORM CONTAINED IN CULVERT

6% ez

B

2.8 o

B
[RRRILLARX,
= AKX XIS
116 , BT e

e

e=aCz==——=

K2

al = ‘y'
e R b =L | —

f ] ol 2 &MWM«»‘MNM«MMMN ==

]

i

P
B IR

'OMQ Vi Q00 1370126 1SVEOIHOIO TWNIA\VIE\SLHOATH ONY SNOLLY INOTYOWRY 3 TIAILLIAVA V40N - ISNOHBNTO WNIQYLS WNVE - P0LZ-6HBF0EM


AutoCAD SHX Text
10' CONC SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
6' CONC SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
BAUM STADIUM

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC. ENTRANCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRASS AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL IN =1229.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL OUT =1229.80

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL OUT = 1221.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL IN = 1237.40

AutoCAD SHX Text
106' 42" CMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
289 L.F. 54" CMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
80 L.F. 54"


	192104-WORK MAP(no aerial).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	WORK MAP


	192104-WORK MAP( with aerial).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	WORK MAP



